## 506977570 11/15/2021 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7024409

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMEN	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		Name		Execution Date	
ROSEMOUNT AERO	SPACE INC.			11/15/2021	
Name:		MONDS PRECISION PRODUCTS, INC.			
Street Address:	100 PAN	0 PANTON ROAD			
City:	VERGEN	/ERGENNES			
State/Country:	VERMO	VERMONT			
Postal Code:	05491	05491			
Patent Number: 96		1031			
CORRESPONDENCE					
		60)286-0115	:		
		he e-mail address first; f that is unsuccessful,			
I		ptopatentmail@cantorco	opatentmail@cantorcolburn.com		
•		ANTOR COLBURN LLP			
Address Line 1:	20	CHURCH STREET			
Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	20 21	CHURCH STREET ND FLOOR	NIT 06103 2207		
Address Line 1:	20 21	CHURCH STREET	CUT 06103-3207		
Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	20 22 H	CHURCH STREET ND FLOOR ARTFORD, CONNECTIO 72517US02 (U3803	83US2)		
Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET	20 22 H NUMBER:	CHURCH STREET ND FLOOR ARTFORD, CONNECTIO	83US2)		
Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE	20 22 H NUMBER:	CHURCH STREET ND FLOOR ARTFORD, CONNECTIO 72517US02 (U3803	83US2) LL		
Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	20 22 H NUMBER:	CHURCH STREET ND FLOOR ARTFORD, CONNECTIO 72517US02 (U3803 DANIEL D. MITCHE	83US2) LL		
Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Total Attachments: 2	20 22 H NUMBER: R:	CHURCH STREET ND FLOOR ARTFORD, CONNECTIO 72517US02 (U3803 DANIEL D. MITCHE /danieldmitchell7522	83US2) LL		
Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTE BIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:	20 22 H NUMBER: R:	CHURCH STREET ND FLOOR ARTFORD, CONNECTIO 72517US02 (U3803 DANIEL D. MITCHE /danieldmitchell7522	83US2) LL		

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS. **ROSEMOUNT AEROSPACE INC.** (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), is desirous of assigning the entire worldwide right, title and interest in and to the invention or inventions and any and all Patents, utility models, design patents or other industrial property rights to be obtained therefore in a. <u>FLUTTER CONTROL ACTUATOR</u> described in U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 14/224,183 filed March 25, 2014, now U.S. Patent No. 9,611,031, issued April 4, 2017 Attorney Docket No. 72517US02: and Brazilian Patent Application Serial No. 102014016138-4 filed June 27, 2014 Attorney Docket No. 72517BR01.

AND WHEREAS, SIMMONDS PRECISION PRODUCTS, INC., of Vergennes, VT a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of New York, and having an office and place of business at 100 Panton Road, Vergennes, VT 05491 U.S.A, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring an interest in the United States and all foreign countries, in and to the said invention and Letters Patent to be obtained therefore;

NOW THEREFORE. TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, the said ASSIGNOR, has assigned and transferred, and hereby assigns and transfers unto the said ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention in the United States and in all foreign countries, including priority rights, as fully set forth and described in said application; and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent on said application, and any and all Letters Patent that may be issued upon any and all revivals, refilings, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions and reissues thereof, to the said ASSIGNEE, an assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns; and I do hereby agree that the said ASSIGNEE, may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and that I will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by the said ASSIGNEE, its successors or assigns, and that I will, at the cost and expense of the said ASSIGNEE fully assist and cooperate in all matters in connection with the United States and foreign applications and patents issuing thereon.

The undersigned declares that all statements made herein of his/her own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under Section 1001 of Title 18 of the United States Code and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the application or any patent issuing thereon.

PATENT REEL: 058112 FRAME: 0557 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the undersigned have hereunto set their hand and seal on the date after their signature.

Rosemount Aerospace Inc.

<u>Ady M. Merse</u>  $B_{Y}$ :

Typed Name: Holly N. Moore

Title: Assistant Secretary

<u> November 15, 2021</u> Date

## WE ACCEPT THIS ASSIGNMENT.

Simmonds Precision Products. Inc.

<u>Hilly II. Mene</u>

Typed Name: Holly N. Moore

By:

Title: Assistant Secretary

November 15, 2021 Date